

Fiduciaire Roland Rüegg S.A.

Carouge, April 15th 2019

**Report of the auditors on the limited audit to the General Meeting of
UPR Info association, Geneva / Switzerland**

Dear Ladies, Dear Sirs,


As statutory auditors, we have audited the financial statements (balance sheet, Profit & Loss account and the appendixes) of UPR Info Association based in Geneva for the year ended December 31st 2018.

These financial statements are under the Board responsibility. Our duty is to perform a limited audit of these financial statements and we confirm that we meet the legal requirements in terms of independence.

We conducted our examination in accordance with the Swiss Standard that requires to plan and perform a limited statutory audit to identify misstatements in the financial statements. It consists primarily of the analysis of the association document as well as detailed tests based on these documents considered necessary in the circumstances. However, the survey of operational processes and the internal control system, in order to detect a fraud, are not within the scope of the audit

Based on our limited audit, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the financial statements do not comply with Swiss legal requirements and recommendations concerning the presentation of the accounts.

Fiduciaire Roland Rüegg SA



Yves Lieberherr
CEO

Attachments : Annual report 2018 (balance sheet, Profit & Loss account, appendixes)



Fiduciaire Roland Rüegg S.A.

Carouge, le 15 avril 2019

**Rapport de l'organe de contrôle à l'attention de l'Assemblée Générale de
Association UPR Info, Genève**

Mesdames et Messieurs,

Dans le cadre de notre mandat de contrôle, nous avons vérifié la comptabilité et les comptes annuels de l'Association UPR Info à Genève pour l'exercice du 1^{er} janvier au 31 décembre 2018.


La responsabilité de l'établissement des comptes annuels incombe au comité de l'association alors que notre mission consiste à vérifier ces comptes et à émettre une appréciation les concernant. Nous attestons que nous remplissons les exigences légales en matière d'indépendance.

Les normes requièrent de planifier et de réaliser la vérification de manière telle que les anomalies significatives dans les comptes annuels puissent être constatées avec une assurance raisonnable. Nous avons révisé les postes des comptes annuels et les indications fournies dans ceux-ci en procédant à des analyses et à des examens par sondages. En revanche, des vérifications des flux d'exploitation et du système de contrôle interne ainsi que des auditions et d'autres opérations de contrôle destinées à détecter des fraudes ne font pas partie de ce contrôle.

En outre, nous avons appréciés la manière dont ont été appliquées les règles relatives à la présentation des comptes, les décisions significatives en matière d'évaluation, ainsi que la présentation des comptes annuels dans leur ensemble. Nous estimons que notre contrôle constitue une base suffisante pour former notre opinion.

Lors de notre contrôle, nous n'avons pas rencontré d'éléments nous permettant de conclure que les comptes annuels ne sont pas conformes à la loi et aux statuts.

Fiduciaire Roland Rüegg SA



Yves Lieberherr
CEO

Annexes : Comptes annuels (bilan, compte de résultat & annexes)

Bilan / Balance Sheet
au 31 décembre 2018 / as at 31st of December 2018
(avec chiffres comparatifs 2017 / with 2017 comparative)

ACTIF/ASSETS	2018	2017
Liquidités / Cash (Annexe 6)	423'092.11	390'065.27
Subventions et produits à recevoir / Grants to be received	0.00	50'597.19
Actifs de régularisation / Transitory assets (Annexe 7)	450.00	8'962.34
Actifs circulants / Current assets	423'542.11	449'624.80
Garanties / Guarantees (Annexe 8)	4'906.37	4'906.37
Actifs immobilisés / Permanent assets	4'906.37	4'906.37
Total de l'actif / Total Assets	428'448.48	454'531.17
 PASSIF/LIABILITIES		
Dettes à court terme / Short term debts (Annexe 9)	2'084.30	0.00
Charges sociales dues / Social benefits to be paid (Annexe 10)	9'467.23	25'668.13
Passifs de régularisation / Payable and accruals (Annexe 11)	33'597.30	16'785.45
Capitaux étrangers a court terme / Short term liabilities	45'148.83	42'453.58
Fonds reçus d'avance non utilisés / Deferred income (Annexe 12)	222'621.10	273'930.54
Fonds pour projets futurs / Funds for future projects (Annexe 13)	144'878.54	122'744.54
Capitaux étrangers a long terme / Long term liabilities	367'499.64	396'675.08
Capital / Capital	15'800.01	15'402.48
Capitaux propres / Equities	15'800.01	15'402.48
Total du passif / Total liabilities	428'448.48	454'531.14

Compte de résultat 2018 / 2018 Result account
du 1er janvier au 31 décembre / From 1st of January to 31st of December
(avec chiffres comparatifs 2017 / with 2017 comparative)

	2018	2017
Partenaires projets (Voir annexe "Suivi des projets") / Grant for projects	1'218'250.46	1'000'084.20
Recettes propres / Own revenue	0.00	2'757.04
Produits / Incomes	1'218'250.46	1'002'841.24
Ateliers et séminaires / Workshop and seminars	-340'579.65	-271'743.09
Publications / Publications	-9'590.39	-45'117.80
Site internet / Website	-54'470.00	-17'205.26
Consultants / Consulting	-40'709.25	-8'599.14
Salaires et charges sociales / Salaries and social charges	-582'346.77	-630'342.00
Loyer / Rent	-23'070.20	-38'608.65
Autres frais administratifs / Other administrative costs	-29'196.76	-24'983.19
Gouvernance / Overhead	-8'338.17	-16'038.76

Honoraires comptabilité / <i>Accounting fees</i>	-7'908.78	-14'904.50
Bureaux à l'étrangers / <i>Regional offices</i>	-114'578.64	-16'096.63
Affectation à fonds pour projets futurs / <i>Funds for future projects</i>	0.00	0.00
Charges / <i>Expenditures</i>	-1'210'788.61	-1'083'639.02

Benefice brut / <i>Gross profit</i>	7'461.85	-80'797.78
--	-----------------	-------------------

**Compte de résultat 2018 / 2018 Result account
du 1er janvier au 31 décembre / From 1st of January to 31st of December
(avec chiffres comparatifs 2017 / with 2017 comparative)**

	2018	2017
Report / <i>Report</i>	7'461.85	-80'797.78
Charge financières / <i>Financial charges (Annexe 14)</i>	-7'550.41	0.00
Charges financières / <i>Financial charges</i>	-7'550.41	0.00
Intérêts / <i>Interests</i>	0.00	114.77
Commissions impôt source / <i>Source tax commission</i>	0.00	547.45
Autres produits / <i>Other income (Annexe 15)</i>	486.09	80.00
Produits financiers / <i>Financial products</i>	486.09	742.22
Resultat annuel / <i>Year result</i>	397.53	-80'055.56
Mouvements des fonds affectés		
Allocations aux fonds affectés (Reçu)	-1'218'250.46	-1'000'084.20
Utilisation des fonds affectés (dépensé)	1'218'250.46	1'074'975.04
	397.53	-5'164.72

**Détail du compte de capital / Capital detailed
au 31 décembre 2018 / as at 31st of December 2018
(avec chiffres comparatifs 2017 / with 2017 comparative)**

	2018	2017
Solde reporté / <i>Report</i>	15'402.48	20'567.20
Attributions	0.00	0.00
Solde reporté après attributions	15'402.48	20'567.20
Resultat annuel / <i>Year result</i>	397.53	-5'164.72
Capital / <i>Capital</i>	15'800.01	15'402.48

Genève, le 31 mars 2019 / Geneva, the 31st of March 2019

Movement of affected funds for the year 2018

	<u>Allocations</u>		<u>Expenditures</u>	<u>Due</u>	<u>Deferred</u>
	<u>01.01.2018</u>	<u>Allocated</u>		<u>as at 31.12.2018</u>	<u>to 2019</u>
<u>Support to CSO / Stakeholders /(STH) Project</u>					
MFA Denmark 2018-2019	-	153'200.00	97'409.08	-	55'790.92
MFA Germany 2018	-	-	-	-	-
MFA Liechtenstein 2018	-	-	-	-	-
	-	<u>153'200.00</u>	<u>97'409.08</u>	-	<u>55'790.92</u>
<u>Follow-up Project</u>					
MFA Netherlands 2017	111'335.00	-	111'335.00	-	-
MFA Netherlands 2018	-	238'460.00	222'077.51	-	16'382.49
MFA Sweden 2018	-	115'770.00	115'770.00	-	-
MFA Norway 2018	-	214'914.13	214'914.13	-	-
MFA Norway 2019	-	-	-	-	116'358.79
FDFA Switzerland - Morocco 2017-2019	-	67'436.57	23'189.43	-	44'247.14
FDFA Switzerland - Algeria 2018-2019	-	50'000.00	22'459.03	-	27'540.97
Human Rights Commission - New Zealand 2018	-	5'042.11	5'042.11	5'042.11	5'042.11
	<u>111'335.00</u>	<u>691'622.81</u>	<u>714'787.21</u>	<u>5'042.11</u>	<u>209'571.50</u>
<u>Pre-Sessions Project</u>					
FDFA Switzerland 2018	-	72'000.00	90'000.00	18'000.00	-
Canton of Genève 2018 (SSI)	-	60'000.00	60'000.00	-	-
Ville of Genève 2018	-	67'579.00	67'579.00	-	-
Organisation Int. de la Francophonie (OIF) 2018	-	17'369.70	17'369.70	-	-
	-	<u>216'948.70</u>	<u>234'948.70</u>	<u>18'000.00</u>	-
<u>Other mixed projects</u>					
Irish Aid 2018-2019	-	80'552.00	49'201.10	-	31'350.90
Foreign and Commonwealth Office (FCO2) 2017-2018	-	40'896.37	40'896.37	-	-
Foreign and Commonwealth Office (FCO3) 2018-2019	-	35'000.00	81'008.00	46'008.00	-
	-	<u>156'448.37</u>	<u>171'105.47</u>	<u>46'008.00</u>	<u>31'350.90</u>
	<u>111'335.00</u>	<u>1'218'219.88</u>	<u>1'218'250.46</u>	<u>69'050.11</u>	<u>296'713.32</u>